

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLOYD CHODOSH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN SAUNDERS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK J. EVANS

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK J. EVANS

16897 Algonquin Street, Suite F

Huntington Beach, CA 92649

(714) 594-5722

pevans@pevanslawoffice.com

Counsel for Petitioner

311388



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	x
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Seniors Resident Owned Mobilehome Park.....	5
B. Petitioners sue JAMS – Judges Influenced.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Judges Do Not Recuse, Deny Disqualification, and “Self-re-qualify”	7
D. State Judges Biased by JAMS Job Prospect	9
E. Underlying Fiduciary Fraud Prize – The Coastal Parcel	10
F. Disqualified Judge Order to Self-Re-qualify Upheld.....	12
G. Complaints to Judge Commission and Attorney General Futile.....	13
H. California Justice System Enduring Deficiencies	14
I. Prior Federal Action – This Case Not A Repeat	14
J. Petitioners’ Counsel Declares Judge “Fix” – No Contempt	15
K. Judges and Judge Commission and AG prevent inquiry	16
L. Court Records and Documents for Underlying Facts	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
M. District Judge Disqualification Motion Denied	17
N. Recent Facts - During - Appeal – General Order Non-Compliant with Disqualification Statute	17
O. Procedural Disposition - Ninth Circuit ...	18
P. Respondents’ Motion for Frivolous Appeal; Sanctions	18
Q. This Case adds facts after the 2016 section 1983 action	19
R. Underlying Related State Court Cases ...	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. RULE 10(a) AND (c) CALL THE QUESTIONS.....	21
II. NINTH CONTRADICTS OTHER CIRCUITS.....	22
III. FRAUD ON COURT INCLUDES JUDGE FRAUD.....	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. EXERCISE OF SUPERVISORY POWER – ESTABLISH FEDERAL REMEDY FOR STATE JUDICIARY WRONGDOING.....	28
V. VITAL THAT FEDERAL COURTS FOLLOW DISQUALIFICATION STATUTE.....	29
VI. ETHICS AND PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN JUDICIARY AT STAKE	30
VII. RULE 10 (c) SUPPORTS THE PETITION	31
VIII. JUSTICE EMPANELING HIMSELF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANTS THAT SUED THE JUSTICE.....	33
IX. PECUNIARY MOTIVE IMPAIRS IMPARTIALITY	34
X. THE DECISION CONFERS IMMUNITY TO BRIBE	36
XI. THE DECISION UPHOLDS JUDGMENT FOR BRIBE	37

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
XII. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE VITAL TO THE PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE COURTS38
CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 16, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED NOVEMBER 5, 2020.....	6a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED OCTOBER 8, 2020.....	16a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 20, 2022	20a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. Roszkowski</i> , 681 F. Supp. 1284 (N.D. Ill. 1988), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 894 F.2d 1338 (7th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	32, 34
<i>Chodosh, et al. v. Palm Beach Park Association</i> , Cal. Court of Appeal, 12/17/18, <i>petition denied</i> 140 S. Ct. 555 (2019)	1, 19
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l. Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	33
<i>Corey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	24
<i>Dandar v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc.</i> 924 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	25
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	28, 36
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eicherly v. O’Leary</i> , 721 F. App’x 625 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	23
<i>Furey v. CJP</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1297 (1987).	12
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).	35
<i>Great Western Mining & Minerals v.</i> <i>Fox Rothschild</i> , 615 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 904 (2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).	28
<i>In re Intermagnetics Am., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1991).	27
<i>In re Koven</i> , (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 262	9, 16
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).	34, 35
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).	27, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages, LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S.Ct. 164 (2020).....	35
<i>Nesses v. Shepard</i> , 68 F.3d 1003, 1004 (7th Cir. 1995)	23, 24, 25
<i>Offutt v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	35
<i>People v. Panah</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 395 (2005)	8
<i>Ronald E. Pierce vs. Stephen Kane, et al.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00178-AWI-SMS, filed March 11, 2013 (Dkt. 10/20/21, #50)	30
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	4
<i>Scripsamerica, Inc. v. Ironridge Global LLC</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	24
<i>Standard Oil of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976)	28
<i>Truong v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Manton</i> , 107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1938)	37
<i>Vossbrinck v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 423 (2nd Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	35

Statutes and Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961, <i>et seq.</i>	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 455	17, 30
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 14
72 <i>Albany Law Review</i> 257, “ <i>Making Peace and Making Money: Economic Analysis of the Market for Mediators in Private Practice</i> ,” by Urska Velikonja (2009)	9-10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Calif. Penal Code § 92	9
California Code of Civil Procedure § 170.3(d)	8
California Code of Judicial Ethics, Canon 1	8
California Code of Judicial Ethics, Canon 3B.(1)	8
California Evidence Code § 703.5	13, 16
<i>California Judicial Conduct Handbook</i> , D. Rothman, Hon. R. Fybel, Hon. R. MacLaren, and M. Jacobson (4th Ed. 2017)	9
<i>National Law Journal</i> , June 21, 2004	11
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	21
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	21, 32
